

Nos. 11-1466, 12-1009

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**SALEM HOSPITAL CORPORATION d/b/a
THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF SALEM COUNTY**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND ALLIED EMPLOYEES

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN
ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	4
Statement of the issue	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background: the Hospital’s operations and the duties of its charge nurses	5
B. The representation proceeding	7
1. The Union files an election petition, and the Regional Director holds a hearing concerning the Hospital’s claim that the charge nurses are statutory supervisors	7
a. The Hospital files an unfair labor practice charge against the Union, alleging that the charge nurses’ actions tainted the election petition.....	8
b. The Hospital moves to transfer the proceeding to another region, but its request is denied	9
c. After the parties develop a full record, the hearing officer closes the hearing.....	10
2. The Regional Director dismisses the Hospital’s supervisory taint charge and issues a Decision and Direction of Election; the Hospital files a request for review, which the Board denies, the Union wins a secret-ballot election.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. The Hospital files 20 objections to the election, the first 16 of which concern issues already decided by the Board; the Board orders objections 18-20 set for hearing; following a hearing, the Board adopts the administrative law judge’s recommendation to overrule those objections	12
C. The unfair labor practice proceeding; the Hospital refuses to bargain with the Union.....	14
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
The Board properly found that the Hospital violated the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union as the certified bargaining representative of a unit of registered nurses.....	18
A. Overview of uncontested and contested issues.....	18
B. Given the Hospital’s failure to show the supervisory status of RNs who serve as charge nurses, its allegations of “supervisory taint” were properly rejected	21
1. Because the RNs serving as charge nurses are employees, not supervisors, the Board properly rejected the Hospital’s claim that the charge nurses engaged in “supervisory taint”	23
2. The Hospital cannot obtain judicial review of the Acting General Counsel’s refusal to issue complaint on the Hospital’s charge of supervisory taint.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
C. The Board did not abuse its discretion in denying the Hospital’s transfer request, closing the representation hearing after the parties were heard, and granting the Union’s appeal regarding the Hospital’s election objections	28
1. The Board appropriately exercised its discretion in denying the Hospital’s transfer request	29
2. The Board did not abuse its discretion by affirming the hearing officer’s decision to close the representation hearing	30
3. The Board did not abuse its discretion by granting the Union’s special appeal	34
D. The Board properly rejected the Hospital’s arguments that the Health Care Rule violates Section 9(c)(5) of the Act, and the Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Hospital’s meritless claim that the Health Care Rule cannot be squared with <i>Specialty Healthcare</i>	36
1. The Board’s Health Care Rule established the units appropriate for bargaining without giving controlling weight to extent of organization.....	37
2. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Hospital’s arguments concerning <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> , a case that does not apply to acute-care facilities such as the Hospital	42
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alois Box Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Am. Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Serv.</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970)	35
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	45
* <i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	21, 37, 38, 39, 45, 47
<i>Baker v. Int'l Alliance of Theatre & Stage Emps.</i> , 691 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22, 23
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Feinstein</i> , 103 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26, 27
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	3
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Dean Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	42, 43
* <i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23, 28, 29, 33
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19, 28
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 150 v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971)	33
<i>Mariah, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 586 (1996).....	32
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	19
<i>Neighborhood TV Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>New England Health Care Emp. Union v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42, 43
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	22, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1169 (2d Cir. 1968)	23
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965)	41
<i>NLRB v. Monsanto Chemical Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1953).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	26
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	26, 27
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Park Manor Care Center</i> , 305 NLRB 872 (1991)	44, 46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Retail Clerks Union 1059, Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 348 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	27
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 789 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 95 (2012).....	43
* <i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 24
* <i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011).....	18, 21, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	42
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	26
<i>VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	42, 43

Statutes	Page(s)
-----------------	----------------

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	21, 23, 24
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	25, 26
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16, 18
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(1)).....	2, 4, 14, 16, 19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(5)).....	2, 4, 14, 16, 19
Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3))	38
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
*Section 9(c)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)).....	12, 17, 36, 39, 41
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 3, 42, 43
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2, 3

Administrative Procedure Act
(5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq.)

*5 U.S.C. § 553	45
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Legislative History Materials

S. Rep. No. 93-766 (1974).....	37, 47
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1051 (1974).....	37, 47
Pub. Law 93-360, 88 Stat. 395 (1974).....	37, 47

Regulations

*Appropriate Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry 29 C.F.R. § 103.30.....	5, 21, 38
* <i>Final Rule on Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 16336 (Apr. 21, 1989).....	38, 44
* <i>Second Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 33900 (Sept. 1, 1988).....	39, 40, 41, 44, 46

The Board’s Rules and Regulations

*29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1)-(2).....	42
29 C.F.R. § 102.65(c).....	35
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b)	33
*29 C.F.R. § 102.67(f).....	22
29 C.F.R. § 102.124.....	45

Other Authorities

*Board’s Casehandling Manual Part 2, Representation Proceedings.....	8, 9, 32
